 1 In 2008, the Utah Legislature revised and recodified Title
78.  The legislature moved the Utah Product Liability Act from
sections 78-15-1 to -7 to sections 78B-6-701 to -707.  It
renumbered section 78-15-6 as section 78B-6-703.  We refer to the
previous numbering for clarity in our analysis and because this
case was brought before the recodification.
 2010 UT 8
This opinion is subject to revision before final
publication in the Pacific Reporter.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH
----oo0oo----
Jerad Egbert and Emily Egbert, No. 20080993
individually and as guardians for
Janessa Egbert,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
F I L E D
Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.,
Defendant and Appellee. February 19, 2010
---
Certification from the Federal Court
Attorneys:  David C. Biggs, Kenneth D. Lougee, Salt Lake City,
  for appellants
  Tracy H. Fowler, Michael D. Zimmerman, Kamie F. Brown,
  Troy L. Booher, Salt Lake City, for appellee
---
On Certification from the United States
Federal District Court for the District of Utah
The Honorable Dee V. Benson
DURHAM, Chief Justice:
INTRODUCTION
¶1 We have accepted certification of two questions from
the United States District Court for the District of Utah: (1) is
Utah Code section 78-15-6(3)1 constitutional; and (2) does Utah
recognize section 16(b)-(d) of the Restatement (Third) of Torts:
Products Liability?  We answer the first question in the
affirmative and the second question in the negative.
No. 20080993 2
BACKGROUND
¶2 Because we previously answered two other certified
questions in this case, we recite only those facts relevant to
the questions now at issue.  See Egbert v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
2007 UT 64, ¶¶ 2-6, 167 P.3d 1058 (Egbert I).
¶3 Jerad and Emily Egbert were involved in a car accident.
Trying to avoid another vehicle, Mr. Egbert lost control of his
1998 Nissan Altima, and the car rolled.  During the accident, the
front passenger window shattered.  Mrs. Egbert, eight months
pregnant at the time, was ejected through the window.  She
suffered serious injuries and had an emergency C-section.  The
couple’s daughter, J.E., was born with a serious brain injury.
¶4 The Egberts brought products liability claims against
Nissan.  Specifically, they assert that the passenger window was
defectively designed because it was made with tempered glass,
which shatters on impact, and not laminated glass, which remains
intact and acts as a secondary restraint mechanism.  The Egberts
argue that had the Altima’s window been made of laminated glass,
Mrs. Egbert would have remained in the car, her injuries would
have been less severe, and J.E. would not have suffered a brain
injury.
¶5 Nissan argues that the Altima was not defective because
at the time the car was manufactured, the tempered glass window
met the applicable federal safety standards.  Nissan further
claims that the glass was not the proximate cause of Mrs.
Egbert’s or J.E.’s injuries and that Mrs. Egbert would have been
ejected from the Altima even if the window had been made of
laminated glass.
¶6 In Egbert I, this court answered two other certified
questions.  First, we held that “the jury should be instructed
that the presumption [of nondefectiveness] established by Utah

administrative and cannot qualify as legislative action.  We
disagree.
¶19 “A revision or codification of statutes is something
more than a restatement of the substance thereof . . . .  It
implies a reexamination of them . . . in a corrected improved
form.”  82 C.J.S. Statutes § 266 (1999).  Unlike a compilation, a
revision and recodification requires legislative action.  See id.
Through this legislative action, the legislature “enacts, and
makes of force as a statute, every provision in the entire work
which it has under consideration, whether or not such provisions
had been previously enacted by the legislature.”  Id. § 270.
¶20 Here, the legislature passed House Bill 78 for the
Recodification and Revision of Title 78.  In accordance with
article VI, section 22 of the Utah Constitution, the legislature
read the bill three separate times in each house before its
passage.  Moreover, not only did the legislature make stylistic
changes to the statute, it also made a substantive change.  The
legislature deleted the statute’s former section (2), which
defined the phrase “unreasonably dangerous.”  See Title 78
Recodification & Revision, ch. 3, § 975, 2008 Utah Laws 475.5
Accordingly, because of this recodification and revision, section
78-15-6 has now been fully enacted as required by the
constitution.6
No. 20080993 8
¶21 We therefore answer the federal district court’s first
certified question in the affirmative.  Section 78-15-6 of the
Utah Code became constitutional following the 2008 recodification
by the legislature.  For cases filed after Berry but before the
2008 recodification, section 78-15-6 was not statutory law, but
the rule contained therein was in force as part of the common
law.
II.  UTAH DOES NOT RECOGNIZE SECTION 16(B)-(D) OF THE
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY
¶22 The second question certified to us is whether Utah
recognizes section 16(b)-(d) of the Restatement (Third) of Torts:
Products Liability.  The answer is no.
¶23 Section 16 of the Restatement (Third) of Torts
addresses an enhanced injury claim--sometimes known as a
crashworthiness or second collision claim--in the products
liability context.  An enhanced injury occurs when an injury
caused by some other event is increased or enhanced due to a
defective product.  See Larsen v. Gen. Motors Corp., 391 F.2d
495, 503 (8th Cir. 1968) (“Any design defect not causing the
accident would not subject the manufacturer to liability for the
entire damage, but the manufacturer should be liable for that
portion of the damage or injury caused by the defective design
over and above the damage or injury that probably would have
occurred as a result of the impact or collision absent the
defective design.”)  In Egbert I, we held that Utah recognizes
the theory of liability for an enhanced injury as outlined in
subsection 16(a) of the Restatement.  2007 UT 64, ¶ 18, 167 P.3d
1058.  However, we did not address the remaining subsections
because they fell outside the certified question.  See id. ¶ 20.
We do so now.
¶24 Subsections 16(b) through (d) of the Restatement